

MODSEN

*B22102807

HURRICANE WV

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

304-562-0121

Request for p Quotation

GSD126459

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE

407 NEVILLE STREET O BECKLEY WV

25801

304-558-2317

				*			
DATE PRI	NTED	TEA	MS OF SAI	ĿĖ	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/29/	2012						
BID OPENING DATE	SEARCH CONTRACTOR OF THE SEARCH OF THE SEARCH CONTRACTOR OF THE SEARCH CONTRACTOR OF THE SEARCH OF THE SEARCH CONTRACTOR OF THE SEARCH OF	1/19/2	012		BID C	PENING TIME 01	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		L 1			31-56		
	TO KEPL	ACE 6	HVAC		SOURCE HEAT PUM		
					EST FOR QUOTATIC (RFQ) ONSTRUCTION)N	*
	AGENCY, IS SOLIC MATERIAI HEATING, SOURCE H	THE WITING LS, SU VENT HEAT P	EST V BIDS PPLIE ILATI UMPS TREET	IRGIN TO P S, AN ON, A (WSHP IN B	ROVIDE THE AGENC D EQUIPMENT TO R ND AIR CONDITION) IN BUILDING 23 ECKLYE, WEST VIR	ENERAL SERVICES, Y WITH ALL LABOR EPLACE (6) SIX ING (HVAC) WATER LOCATED AT	2
1		IE AGE	1CY'S	LOCA	L BE HELD ON 04/ TION AT 497 NEVI	11/2012 AT 10:00 LLE STREET IN	2012 APR 24 AM 10: 5
I	FAILURE DISQUALI	TO AT	TEND O	THE M. F THE	REQUIRED TO ATTE ANDATORY PRE-BID BID. NO ONE PE BIDDER.	ND THIS MEETING. SHALL RESULT IN RSON MAY	W PURCHASING DIVISION
I C I I	POTENTIA OFFICIAL PRE-BID. REPRESEN	L BIDI DOCUI FAII TATIVI	DERS MENT LURE ' E NAM	TO COI VERIF TO PRO E ON ' N OF '	YING ATTENDANCE OVIDE YOUR COMPA THE ATTENDANCE S THE BID. THE ST	LL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY NY AND HEET WILL RESULT ATE WILL NOT	
OLONIA TURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE AL	1 26 Mas	unter	,		TELEPHONE	-62-7705 DATE	4-20-12
TITLE JES	vira Ma	FI	EIN 35	-07	49511		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RESPO	ONDING			T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

Request for [

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459 PAGE

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596 304-562-0121

BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 25801 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	Α	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
03/29/2	2012								.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012			BTD OF	PENING TIME	01	:30PM			
LINE		ITITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUAI.		001	NO.	TILWINOWR	100	UNITRICE		AWOON
7	CEPT	ייר ∨וא ג	HED D	OCTIME	אייי אריד איי	VEDIE	ATTENDANCE.		
, 1	TUE BID	DED TO	DECD	ONGTD	LE FOR ENS	TID TNC 1	THEY HAVE		
									1
							E ATTENDANCE		
							STATE AGENCY		
		ALC: CONTRACTOR STATES	CARROLL SO TO THE STATE OF THE	2011/07/25 (2009)		and where the properties in the	A BIDDER-S		
								N	1
P	ADDITIO	N, WE	REQUE	ST TH	AT ALL POT	TENTIAL	BIDDERS INCL	UDE	
Γ	HEIR E	-MAIL	ADDRE	SS AN	D FAX NUME	BER.			
A	LL POT	ENTIAL	BIDD	ERS A	RE REQUEST	TED TO A	ARRIVE PRIOR	TO	
Γ	HE STA	RTING	TIME	FOR T	HE PRE-BII	o. BIDE	DERS WHO ARRI	VE	
I	ATE, B	JT PRI	OR TO	THE	DISMISSAL	OF THE	TECHNICAL	. —	1
F	ORTION	ОЕ ТН	E PRE	-BTD	WILL BE PE	THETTE	TO SIGN IN.		
							THE TECHNICAL		
	PORTION	OF TH	E DDE	BID	אדמוות ייוום	IC ANY	SUBSEQUENT PA	DШ	
	DICTION	דם שמח	D WITT	L MOT	BE PERMIT	MED TO	GIGN WILL PA	K I	
	TTENDAL			r MOI	DE PERMII	LIED IO	SIGN THE		1
P	TEMDAI	NCE SH	BEI.						
	LOUNTE	A.T. O.T.T.	am to M	7 7077	~====== ===			2000	
							CITATION MUS		
							L IN THE WES		
							FAX AT 304-55	8 –	
4	115 OR	VIA E	MAIL	AT KR	ISTA.S.FER	RELL@WV	GOV.		
									1
						ONS IS	04/13/2012		
A	THE (CLOSE (DF BU	SINES	S.				
						- 1			
A	ДИУ ТЕСЬ	HNICAL	QUES	rions	RECEIVED	WILL BE	ANSWERED BY		
F	'ФRMAL V	VRITTE	N ADD	ENDUM	TO BE ISS	SUED BY	THE PURCHASI	NG	1
D	tvision	I AFTE	R THE	DEAD	LINE HAS I	APSED.			1
						and the second s			
V	ERBAL (COMMUN	CATI	ON:	ANY VERBAL	г соммир	ICATION BETW	EEN	
Т	HE VENI	OR ANI	D ANY	STAT	E PERSONNE	L IS NO	T BINDING,		1
I	NCLUDIA	IG THA	r MAD	TAE	THE MANDAT	ORY PRE	B-BID MEETING		
							DDED TO THE	•	1
							N ADDENDUM		
	YPURCH					, MICTITE	וווחמוניםממע איי		
	t iokei	TING	ות הדן		verse side for te	BMS AND COM	DITIONS	100000000	
SIGNATURE				OLE NE		ELEPHONE	UTITORS	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459 PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2596

KRISTA FERRELL

304-562-0121 *B22102807 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE HURRICANE WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET Ţ BECKLEY WV 25801 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/29/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STATE BUYER. VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS THE SOLE THE BID. CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRIES AFTER THIS RFO HAS BEEN RELEASED. ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMETTED WITH THE BED AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN (90) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED RECEIVED. AGENC' WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE I\$ THE PROCEED TO THE \$UCCE\$SFUL VENDORS. (\$EE INSTRUCTIONS Τф TO BIDDERS FOR SUB\$TANTIAL AND FINAL COMPLETION TIMES) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*B22102807

HURRICANE WV

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

304-562-0121

Request for p Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV

25801 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/29/2 BID OPENING DATE:	The state of the s	2010	DID O	DENTING MILLE 01	2.0714
	1 31/15//	i Bilionica de Constant			:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
R N S	IGHT TO CANG OTICE TO THI UPPLIED ARE	CEL THIS CO E VENDOR IF OF AN INFE	CTOR OF PURCHASINTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS OF RIOR QUALITY OR OF THE BID AND	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
T R T	HE HIGHER OF ATES AS ESTA	THE U.S. ABLISHED FO INIA CODE 2	TOR OR SUBCONTRACT DEPARTMENT OF LANDER RALEIGH COUNTY 1-5A, ET, SEQ. (1) S PROJECT)	BOR MINIMUM WAGE , PURSUANT	
I R O	NTEREST FOR EQUIRED BY S R IN ANY AME	PAYMENTS D STATE LAW) ERICAN INST	ENCES MADE TO AR UE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN THI ITUTE OF ARCHITE RACT ARE HEREBY	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
W A	ORKERS' COME CERTIFICATE	PENSATION: FROM WORK	VENDOR IS REQUIERS' COMPENSATIO	RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	LL OF THE IT F THIS CONTE		D BELOW WILL BE A	A REQUIREMENT	
O I T	F COMMERCIAI SSUANCE OF C HE BID DOCUM	GENERAL L CONTRACT. MENTS, THE	SFUL VENDOR SHALL LABILITY INSURANG UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF 1000,000,000.	CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
	ψRNISH PROOF	OF BUILDE	RANCE: SUCCESSFURS RISK - ALL RIST OF THE AMOUNT OF	K INSURANCE IN	
(:	XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERCE	NT (5%) OF THE TO	TAL AMOUNT OF	
	1		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN	I	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

*B22102807

HURRICANE WV

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

304-562-0121

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV 25801 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 03/29/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLAS\$ & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE | WITH | WEST | VIRGINIA CODE 5 | 19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, TEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE



HURRICANE WV

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

304-562-0121

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 25801 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/29/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA , AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. R#V. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-562-0121

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2596

KRISTA FERRELL

CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

B22102807

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV 25801 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/29/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL (3) BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE \$AME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY THE ORIGINAL ro BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND / OR SPECIFICATION ETC. ADDENDUM NOS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HURRICANE WV

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

304-562-0121

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

25801

304-558-2317

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/29/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ND. 1 ND. 2 ND.3NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-562-0121

Request for **[** Quotation

GSD126459

PAGE

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2596

KRISTA FERRELL

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 25801 304-558-2317

DATE PRI		TEP	IMS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
03/29/		1/10/0	212						
		4/19/2		CAT.	BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
1	MADE BY	CONTA	CTING EX, B	THE I	FOR A CONTRACTOR WEST VIRGINIA DI NG 3, ROOM 319,) 558-7890.	IVI,	SION OF LAB	OR	
]		FIVE B	DDER	TO I	E 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTRE				
	BIDDER 7				Cimco Inc			*: *	
(CONTRACT	TORS L	CENSI	E NO.	WV.02551	4.			· ·
(THE SUCC COPY OF A PURCHA	THEIR	CONT	RACTO	LL BE REQUIRED RS LICENSE PRIOF CT	TO T	FURNISH A O ISSUANCE (OF	
				APP]	LICABLE LAW				
<i>I</i> 1	AND REGU THE "REÇ	JLATION QUEST I V IS TH	S, AN	ID THI TATO	CODE, PURCHASING INFORMATION PROPERTY ISSUED BY THORITY GOVERNING	ие: Сие	IDED IN PURCHASING	LES	
A C D	ANY OTHE OR ALTER	ER SOUF RS THE	CE, V	ERBAI MATIC	IN SPECIFICATI OR WRITTEN, WHO PROVIDED FROM PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	II CH I TH	H CONTRADICT	rs	
F	BANKRUPT FOR BANK CONTRACT	RUPTCY	PROT	ECTIO	T THE VENDOR/CO N, THE STATE MA AND TERMINATE S	A I	DEEM THE H CONTRACT	5	
IGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDIT	IONS	DATE	
ITLE	×	Te	rn)						
ile		F	EIN				ADDRESS CH	ANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HURRICANE WV

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

304-562-0121

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459 PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

K	RIS	STA	FERRELI -2596	J
3	04-	558	-2596	_

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV

25801 304-558-2317

03/29 OPENING DA	/2012			E	OHII	VIA	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
	ATE: 0	4/19/20	012			BID C	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEMN	UMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	WITHOUT	FURTH	ER OR	DER.					
	REV. 5/:	2009							
	-			NOT	ICE				
	A SIGNE	D BID	UST	BE SU	BMITTED	TO:			
	PUI BUI 201	RCHASI ILDING 19 WAS	NG DI 15 HINGT	VISIO ON ST	NISTRATI N REET, EA 305-0130	ST			
						ORMATION BE CONS	ON THE FACI	E OF	
	SEALED E	BID			,				
	BUYER:			14	KRISTA F	ERRELL-F	ILE 21		
	REQ. NO.	.:		(GSD12645	9			
	BID OPEN	NING DA	TE:		04/19/20	12			
	BID OPEN	NING T	ME:		1:30 PM				
	PLEASE F	CT YOU	J REGA	ARDIN	BER IN YOUR B	CASE IT ID:	IS NECESSARY	7	
58505555555555	PLEASE F	PRINT O	R TYF	PE NAI	E OF PE	RSON TO		5555555555	
IATURE				OEE HE	vehoe oide for	TERMS AND CO	MUHIONS	DATE	
E						The second secon		N-MAGGETTOWN.	



B22102807

HURRICANE WV

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

304-562-0121

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459 PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 1 407 NEVILLE STREET

BECKLEY WV 25801

304-558-2317

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE	DATE PRI		TE	RMS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT NO. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ GSD126459 ***** TOTAL: \$38,000.20	03/29/						2 2524		
****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ GSD126459 ****** TOTAL: \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	04/15/2012								
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FELEPHONE DATE	LINE	QUANT	TITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE			THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFQ	GSD1264	59 ***** TOTAL:	\$38,000.20
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE								2244	
Tren.	SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1			=
FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE							TELEPHONE	DATI	<u> </u>
	TITLE		1	FEIN				ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS GSD126459 Building 23 HVAC UNIT REPLACEMENT Beckley, West Virginia

Location:

West Virginia State Office Building #23

407 Neville Street

Beckley, West Virginia 25801

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd; East

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide HVAC replacement units as specified in the attached documents in Building 23 located at 407 Neville Street, Beckley, West Virginia. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on April 11, 2012 at 10:00 am. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble in the lobby of Building 23. No parking is provided for attendees by the Agency. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotation for additional information.

Scope of Work:

The work consists of replacing 6 existing HVAC equipment with new water source heat pumps per the attached service location report. The Agency will provide one (1) unit. See line item one under Service Models and Locations. Units provided by the contractor shall be equal or better in specification and performance to the replacement unit specified in Item 1 below. Units must be compatible with existing Trane Tracer Summit System.

Contractor shall also format graphics and integrate into the Trane Tracer HVAC Management System. Updated graphics of the new units shall include any required service updates to the 8 supervisory and local management terminals located in Building 11 in Charleston, WV. All units will be tested for function and control capability to the respective zone coverage areas before being accepted by the Agency.

SERVICE MODELS AND LOCATIONS: Heat Pumps

- HP-22, Rm. 413: Model # CCH036AMFS, Serial #7TK2943202
 This unit will be replaced with Agency furnished unit: Trane Model # GEHE0301Do1BOLRDO10000, Serial #WIIL22182. The replacement unit is already on site.
- HP-03, Rm. 131: Model #CCHO36AMFE, Serial # 7TK29543 02
- HP-29, Rm. G115: Model #CCHO30AMFS, Serial#7TK29433 02
- HP-15, Rm. 318: Model #CCH024AMFS, Serial # 7TK2508902
- 5. HP-16, Rm. 313: Model #(unknown tag missing), Serial # CCHO36AMFS
- 6. HP-18, Rm. 301: Mode I#CCHo36AMFS, Serial # 7TK28057

The work schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Agency Project Manager prior to commencement of the work. The Contractor shall coordinate the schedule around the Agency's work requirements.

Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. The intent is that the completed work consists of replacing and installing 6 new water source heat pumps. Units should be fully operational and fully functioning in control monitoring mode. Contractor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

Any equipment or material contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- 1. The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. GSD126459 Attachment A: Bid Form

Contract Period:

The Contract shall be completed within ninety (90) calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$250.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

Reference Requirement:

Bidders shall supply at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work. References should include the name, location, and HVAC system used in the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the work.

Qualifications:

- A. The Contractor must provide letters of reference for at least three (3) distinct contracts documenting the successful completion of repair and warranty services to pumps and chillers of the type equipment currently serving Building 23.
- B. Work under this Contract may only be performed by a mechanic who has first provided documentation of certifications and or licensure for the following:

1. Electricians-

WV Master Electricians License

2. Plumbers-

WV Master Plumbers License

3. HVAC-

EPA 608 Certification and Apprentice Certification or Completion of HVAC Vocational Program prior to

January 1, 2006

Definitions:

- A. The "Agency" shall be defined as The Department of Administration, General Services Division, State Capitol Complex, Building 1, Room MB-60, Charleston, West Virginia 25305.
- B. "Contractor" shall be defined as the successful bidder or vendor.
- C. The "Contract" shall be defined as the binding agreement that is entered into between the State of West Virginia and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative" shall be defined as the person designated by the Director of the General Services Division as having authority to act on behalf of the General Services Division.
- E. "Corrective Repair" shall be defined as repair work performed to correct a malfunction or failure in an HVAC system.

- F. "Holidays" shall be defined as days designated by W.Va. Code §2-2-1 as legal holidays (i.e. new Year's Day, Martin Luther King's Birthday, President's Day, Memorial Day, West Virginia Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Lincoln's Day, Election Days, and Christmas Day).
- G. "Testing" shall be defined as a function test upon the completion of ordered services to ensure equipment is returned to normal operating mode or to determine if additional repairs are required.

Payment:

Invoices shall be submitted for payment (in arrears) and must include the following information:

- 1. Invoice must include invoice date, service dates, FEIN number, complete address of vendor and Master Contract number.
- 2. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Attn: Business Manager Charleston, WV 25305

All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment.

Supplementary General Conditions:

- A. The qualified Contractor shall satisfactorily perform all specified work outlined in the Scope of Work and further described in the drawings, specifications or other attachments. Authorization to perform the work described herein must be approved in writing by issuance of the Notice to Proceed and signed by the Agency Representative.
- B. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- C. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and

General Services Division Bldg. 23 HVAC Unit Replacement GSD126459

licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.

- D. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- F. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- H. The Contractor will pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- 1. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - 1) The Contractor will supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract. Contractor will be responsible for the removal and disposal of all waste and debris from Owner's property as a result of performing this contract.
 - 2) Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
 - Unless greater warranties are specified elsewhere in this RFQ, the Contractor shall include a minimum one (1) year labor and materials warranty on all work performed.
- J. Any work to be performed to successfully execute the terms of this Contract by a third party or sub-contractor must be pre-approved by the Owner or their Representative or Designee. All such work, after Owners approval, will remain the sole responsibility of the

General Services Division Bldg. 23 HVAC Unit Replacement GSD126459

successful bidder/Contractor with regard to all labor, materials, fees associated with the sub-contracting and any/all associated responsibilities. Under no circumstances will the Contractor transfer responsibility for any work as described herein by a third party or sub-contractor.

Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

General Requirements:

Project Closeout:

- 1. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 2. Submit warranty documents to Agency Project Manager.
- 3. Perform final inspection with the Agency Project Manager.

Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the Agency. Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform to the Contract Documents.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

Limits of Work:

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the building.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the Agency Project Manager.

Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to building work areas and loading dock access.

Use of Facilities:

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Contractor shall coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacles with the Building Manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

Contractor Schedule:

The Contractor shall provide the Agency Project Manager with an overall project schedule within seventy-two (72) hours of Award of the Contract. The proposed project schedule shall indicate areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of office workspaces or occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Contractor shall adhere to schedule provided and coordinate through the Agency Project Manager.

Waste Removal:

The Contractor shall be required to leave the work area clean upon completion of work daily. Contractor shall make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

Contractor Visitor Badges:

Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project within the Building. This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth and cell phone number. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history / driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed inside the existing building between normal business hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays. Weekends may be permitted when pre-arranged with the Agency Project Manager.

This is a non-smoking building. Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

Parking:

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. Parking is the responsibility of the contractor. With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work.

Use of loading dock areas or sidewalk areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

Building Access:

The building is available from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm. Extended work hours or schedules may be arranged if acceptable and approved by the agency. This building is a secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Owner. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

General Services Division Bldg. 23 HVAC Unit Replacement GSD126459

Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA, UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

Safety:

All applicable local safety and OSHA rules and guidelines shall be met by the Contractor. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Owner if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

Hot Work Permit:

Contractor shall obtain Owner's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Owner will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

Warranty:

A one year warranty on labor and materials or the manufacturer's warranty, whichever is greater, are required.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126459 Bldg 23 HVAC

GSD126459 Attachment A: Bid Form

	Name:
Bidder's Address:	PO Box 480, Culladen WV. 25510
Remittance Addres	ss:
Phone Number:	304-562-7705
Fax Number:	304-562-0302
Email Address:	service & Cimbowo com
WV Contractor's L	icense Number: WV0255/2
conditions affecting	ersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general s, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all nt, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as lding Documents.
TOTAL CONTRAC	T BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)
Thirty eig	ht thousand dollars 60/166
(\$ 38,000,09	

Vendors are strongly encouraged to type Cost Sheets/Bid Forms.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration

General Services Division GSD126459 Bldg 23 HVAC

References

Reference Name:	TIM LEE
Position:	DIRECTOR PLANT OPERATIONS
Address:	SOUTH CHMUESTON, W 25309
Telephone Number:	304-766-3680
Project Name:	THOMAS HOSPETAL
Project Description:	SERVICE
Reference Name:	JAMES SMITH
Position:	DZNECTOR OF OPERATIONS
Address:	CHAS., WV
	304-345-1500
	CHAS, CIVIC CTR.
Project Description:	
Reference Name:	TEM VENITSANOS
Position:	DERECTOR OF MAINTANANCE
Address:	CHAS., WV
Telephone Number:	304-343-4646
Project Name:	KANDWHA CO. PUBLIC LIBRARY
Project Description:	SERVICE



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

1 2001 121	
STATE OF WILL WORK	
COUNTY OF HITMAM, TO-WIT:	
I, Milehell Smill, after being first duly state as follows:	worn, depose and
1. I am an employee of CIMCO / (Company	Name); and,
2. I do hereby attest that Cluco (Company	Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace per policy is in compliance with West Virginia Cod	olicy and that such le §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty	of perjury.
CIOCCO	1000
(Compan	y Name)
By: Meter	all smith
Title: PRESIO	sen7
Date: 4-24	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of Uprul 20.12
By Copyrity Prission expires	la Tedman Hotary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

	GSD126459 ²⁵
RFQ No.	

STAT	E	OF	WES	ST	VIRGINIA
Р	้นเ	cha	sing	Di	ivision

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: CIMCO INC
Authorized Signature: Metchell Smill Date: 4-24-12
State of Walt Ougenia
County of Putnam, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworm to before me this 2 day of
My Commission expires (13, 20/8)
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC DEFINELLE Jedman
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC CONTROL OF CON

OFFICIA SEA.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America **United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company**

aris c. Tetreault

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 003280831

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

of the City of Charleston , State of West Virginia , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-i each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertaking	
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of	nce of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this	
day of	
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company	
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company	
NOOROGRAIED NOOROGRAIED CONTROLL OF CONTROL OF CO	E)
1951 1951 SEAL SEAL STANDS SEAL SEAL STANDS SEAL SEAL STANDS SEAL SEAL STANDS SEAL SEAL STANDS SEAL SEAL STANDS SEAL SEAL SEAL STANDS SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEA	
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. George W Thompson, Senior Vice President	
City of Hartford ss. George W Thompson, Senior Vice President	
On this the day of October,, before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknow	
himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Under Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and	vriters, Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	to do,
encourse the totagoing maturities are purposed metern committed by organization of the corporation by mineral as a conjugate of the conjugate	

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 1975

th day of APRIC

20 17

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THE	ESE PRESENT	ΓS, That ν	e, the unders	signed, _	Cimco, Inc.			
	_ of	P. O. Box 480	, _C	Culloden,	West Virginia	25510	_, as Principa	al, and <u>Tr</u>	avelers Casu	alty and Surety Company o
America	of	Hartford	_,Connec	cticut	, a corpo	ration or	ganized and	existing u	inder the lav	ws of the State of
Connec	cticut	with its principa	I office in the C	ity of	Hartford		_, as Surety,	are held	and firmly b	ound unto the State
of West	Virginia	, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of	Five pe	ercent of bid		(\$	5%) for th	he payment of which,
well and	truly to	be made, we joint	ly and severall	y bind our	selves, our he	eirs, adm	inistrators, ex	xecutors,	successors	and assigns.
*	The Co	ondition of the above	ve obligation is	such that	whereas the	Principal	has submitte	ed to the	Purchasing	Section of the
Departn	nent of A	Administration a ce	rtain bid or pro	posal, atta	ached hereto	and mad	e a part here	of, to ente	er into a cor	ntract in writing for
		replaceme	ent of 6 HVAC w	vater sour	ce heat pumps	s in Buildi	ng 23 located	d at		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		407 Neville	e Street in Beck	kley, West	Virginia					
										-
	NOM.	THEREFORE,								
	(a) If	said bid shall be re	jected, or	32233V W				an •		1 4 1
hereto s	(b) If	said bid shall be ac I furnish any other	cepted and the	e Principa urance rec	I shall enter in suired by the	nto a con bid or pro	tract in accor	rdance wi hall in all	th the bid or other respe	r proposal attached ects perform the
agreem	ent crea	ited by the accepta	ance of said bid	I, then this	obligation sh	nall be nu	Il and void, o	therwise	this obligation	on shall remain in full
		 It is expressly un al amount of this o 				of the Su	rety for any a	and all cla	ims hereun	der shall, in no event,
exceed	the pen	al amount of this o	bligation as no	Tem states	4.					
	The S	urety, for the value	received, here	by stipula	tes and agree	es that the	e obligations	of said S	urety and its	s bond shall be in no
		r affected by any e any such extension		time with	in which the C	Obligee m	nay accept su	ich bid, ai	nd said Sure	ety does hereby
waive ii	Olice of	arry such extensio	31-0							
	IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF	, Principal and	Surety ha	ave hereunto	set their	hands and se	eals, and	such of ther	m as are corporations
have ca	used th	eir corporate seals	to be affixed h	nereunto a	nd these pres	sents to b	e signed by	their prop	er officers, t	this
19th	_day of	April	, 20	<u>12</u> .						
Principa	al Corpo	rate Seal					Cimco, Inc.			
							m	1 (Na	ame of Prin	cipal)
							Ву	eleh	ews	unis
									ust be Presi ce Presiden	
										,
							-	P	resident (Title)	

Surety	Corpora	te Seal					Travelers C		ame of Sure	Company of America
							Th	× (14	The or our	
							/ 11	ITIM	MX	
								W	TVN	
								A	ttorney-in-F	act

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.